Form PTO-1595 RECORDATION FOR (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) PATE: NTS	U.S. Palent and Trademark Office
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradernarks: P	lease record the attached original documents or copy thereof
1. Name of conveying party(les):  Giles A. Hill, III (01/13/2005) and Duane S.  Birdsong (01/13/2005)  Additional name(s) of conveying party(les)  Yes Table	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)  Name: Giles A. Hill, III  Internal Address:  Street Address:
Additional name(a) of conveying party(les)  3. Nature of Conveyance:  X Assignment  Security Agreement  Other  1/13/05 however to be effective Execution Date: 4/30/04 (date of erroneous execution)	P.O. Box 809  City: Idabel State: Oklahoma Zip: 74745 Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached: Yes X No
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):  If this document is being filed together with a new application, the ex  A. Patent Application No.(s):  10/838,102  Additional numbers attached.	B. Patent No.(s):
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: John W. Montgomery OSHA · LIANG LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 17135/002002 Street Address: 1221 McKinney St., Suite 2800	Enclosed  Authorized to be charged to deposit account  X Authorized to be charged to credit card  (Form 2038 enclosed)
City: State: Zip: TX 77010	8. Deposit account number:  (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infois a true copy of the original document.  John W. Montgomery #31,124  Name of Person Signing  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attact	August 5, 2005 Signature Date
I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitte	d to the Patent and Trademark Office (acsimile no. (571) 273.
Dated: August 5, 2005 Signature Lb Sol Children Colby S. Delgado)	

111409

PATENT REEL: 016612 FRAME: 0903

## RECISION OF ASSIGNMENT And ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION AND PATENT

WHEREAS, we, Giles A. Hill, III of Idabel, State of Oklahoma, U.S.A., and Duane S. Birdsong of Idabel, State of Oklahoma, U.S.A., have invented certain improvements in and filed a patent application in the United States Patent Office on May 3, 2004, as Application No.10/838,102 for an invention titled:

## SQUEEGEE BLADE (the "Invention")

WHEREAS, we, Giles A. Hill, III and Duane S. Birdsong, erroneously and by mistake on April 30, 2004, executed an assignment of the Invention in favor of SETCO, Inc. (hereinafter "the Company"), and

WHEREAS, SETCO, INC., a corporation under the laws of the State of Oklahoma, U.S.A., was an apparent and unintended beneficiary to this unintended transaction.

WHEREAS, Giles A. Hill, III, Duane S. Birdsong, and SETCO, Inc. (the "parties") did not intend that the Invention or the application for patent thereon should be assigned to the Company.

WHEREAS, the parties desire to correct the mistake and to rescind and nullify the assignment of the Invention, the nullification and rescission to be effective as of April 30, 2004 (the original date of the erroneous execution).

WHEREAS, it was and is the intent of the parties that the entire right, title and interest in and to the Invention, the patent application, and any patents issued thereon should be assigned to and owned solely by Giles A. Hill, III.

NOW THEREFORE, for the return of One Dollar (\$1.00) and all other good and valuable consideration, and for the consideration of correcting the observed mistake, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we confirm that the prior assignment is rescinded and by this act of rescission do hereby rescind and nullify our prior execution of assignment.

NOW THEREFORE, for One Dollar (\$1.00) and all other good and other valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, we do hereby confirm that as of the prior execution date April 30, 2004, we have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said Giles A. Hill, III, his successors, legal representatives, and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in, to and under the said Invention, and the said application, and all divisional, renewal, substitution, and continuing applications thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States of America which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and all applications for Letters Patent which may be filed for said Invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, and all extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof, and all prior patents and patent applications from which a filing priority of the above-described patent application may be Commissioner of Patents of the United States of America, and any official of

86128\_1 1

PATENT REEL: 016612 FRAME: 0904 any country or countries foreign to the United States of America, whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all Letters Patent for said Invention to the said Giles A. Hill, III, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND WE HEREBY covenant that we have full right to undertake to rescind the prior assignment and convey the entire interest herein to said Gles A. Hill, III, and that we did not intend that the document previously executed by us on April 30, 2004, should have been an assignment to the Company, and we will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to said Giles A. Hill, III, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said Invention, and testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, renewal, substitution, continuing, and reissue applications, make all rightful declarations and/or oaths and generally do everything possible to aid the said Giles A. Hill, III, his successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said Invention in all countries.

Signed and witnessed:		_	
Inventor Name:	Giles A. Hill, III	1 1 - 1 1 4	
Dated: 1/13/05  State of Dalah v.  County of MeCurt	ma s	Inventor Signature	i de la companya de l
name is subscribed to the fore	hát <b>Giles A. Hill, III</b> , pers egoing instrument, appears	Notary Public in and for the County and Standard Roman	hose dged
in witness whereof,	I have hereunto set my _, 2005.	Notary Public 01002 3/25/05	y of

86128\_1

2

PATENT REEL: 016612 FRAME: 0905

Inventor Name: Duane S. Birdsong
Dated: 1/13/05 Suddong Inventor Signature
State of <u>Phlahoma</u> §
County of Mcautain \$
I, Vickey Atrip, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that <b>Duane S. Birdhong</b> , personally known to rue to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notary Seal, this 13 day of 1000 day Public 01002319
Signed and witnessed: Company Name:  SETCO, Inc. Idabel, Oklahoma
Dated: 1/13/05  By: Giles A. Hill, HI, Fresident
State of <u>Jklahoma</u> § County of <u>McCurtain</u> §
I, Villey Here, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, do hereby certify that Giles A. Hill, III, personally known to me to be the president of SETCO, Inc. with authority to act on behalf of the Company and the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the said instrument as his free and voluntary act for the uses and purposes therein set forth.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and Notary Seal, this 13 day of Annuary 2005.    Seal, this 13 day of Seal, this 14 day of Seal, this 15 day of Seal, this 14 day of Seal, this 15 day of Seal, this 16 day
86128_1 3

PATENT REEL: 016612 FRAME: 0906